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The Great States Corporation 

American Lawn Mower Company  

830 Webster Street 

Shelbyville, IN 46176 

Phone 1-800-313-5111 

www.earthwisetools.com 

In a continued commitment to improve quality, the Manufacturer reserves the right to 

make component changes or design changes when necessary.  

Rev. 2017/03/28 

OPERATOR’S MANUAL 
CORDLESS POLE HEDGE TRIMMER 24V LITHIUM-ION BATTERY PACK 

WARRANTY POLICY 

Two (2) year limited warranty on Earthwise 24 volt outdoor power equipment. 

Earthwise warrants to the original owner that each new product and service part is free from defects in materials 

and workmanship and agrees to repair or replace any defective product or part for the warranty period as stated 

above from the original date of purchase except for the conditions and circumstances listed below: 

This warranty applies only to the original purchaser at 

retail and may not be transferred. 

Warranty applies if the product is used for personal, 

household or family use. Warranty is void if product is 

used for commercial, industrial or rental purposes. 

Warranty does not include repairs necessary due to  

operator’s abuse or negligence (including overloading 

the product beyond capacity or immersion in water), or 

the failure to assemble, operate, maintain or store the 

product according to the instructions in the operator’s 

manual. 

This warranty is not transferable and only applies to 

product sold directly from an authorized retailer. This 

warranty does not apply to any product, new or used, 

purchased through unauthorized third-party channels. 

ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL 

LOSS, DAMAGE, OR EXPENSE THAT MAY RESULT 

FROM ANY DEFECT, FAILURE OR MALFUNCTION OF 

THE PRODUCT IS NOT COVERED BY THE                   

WARRANTY. Some states do not allow the exclusion or 

limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the 

above limitation may not apply to you. 

Products sold damaged or incomplete, sold ―as is‖, or sold as                   

reconditioned are not covered under the warranty. 

Damage or liability caused by shipping, improper handling, 

improper assembly, incorrect voltage, improper wiring,                

improper maintenance, improper modification or the use of 

accessories and/or attachments not specifically                           

recommended is not covered by this warranty. 

Expendable items that become worn during normal use are 

not covered by the warranty. 

Warranty does not cover damage caused by cold, heat, rain, 

excessive humidity, corrosive environments and materials, or 

other contaminants. 

Warranty does not include installation, assembly or normal 

adjustments explained in the operator’s manual. 

The expense of delivering the product to the vendor and the 

expense of returning the product or replacement parts to the 

owner is not covered by the warranty. 

The warranty does not cover normal deterioration of the              

exterior finish, including but not limited to scratches, dents, 

paint chips or any corrosion or discoloration caused by heat, 

abrasive and chemical cleaners. 

 

Proof of purchase, original dated sales receipt, must accompany all warranty claims. 



Cargador Cumple 
con CA está incluido 

(Modelo No. CHL90024)
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The Great States Corporation 
American Lawn Mower Company  

830 Webster Street 
Shelbyville, IN 46176 

Teléfono: 1-800-313-5111 
www.earthwisetools.com 

Con el compromiso constante de mejorar la calidad, el fabricante se 
reserva el derecho de modificar los componentes o diseñar cambios 

cuando lo considere necesario.  

      POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA 

Rev. 2017/03/28 

MANUAL DEL OPERARIO  

CORTASETOS TELESCÓ PICO DE BATERÍA DE 24 VOLTIOS LITIO-ION     

Garantía limitada de cinco (2) años para el equipo eléctrico para exteriores Earthwise de 24 voltios. 

Earthwise garantiza al propietario original que cada producto nuevo y pieza de repuesto está libre de defectos en el material 

y la mano de obra, y acepta reparar o reemplazar cualquier producto o pieza defectuosa durante el periodo de garantía según 

lo establecido anteriormente a partir de la fecha de compra original excepto en las condiciones y circunstancias que se             

indican a continuación: 

La garantía se aplica solo al comprador original al menudeo y 

no puede transferirse. 

La garantía se aplica si el producto está destinado para uso 

personal, doméstico o familiar.  La garantía queda anulada si el 

producto se usa con fines comerciales, industriales o de 

alquiler. 

La garantía no incluye reparaciones necesarias debido a abuso 

o negligencia por parte del operador (incluida la sobrecarga del 

producto que supere la capacidad o inmersión en el agua), o un 

error al montar, operar, mantener o almacenar el producto de 

acuerdo con las instrucciones del manual del operador. 

Esta garantía no es transferible y solo se aplica a productos 

vendidos directamente por un distribuidor minorista autorizado.  

Esta garantía no se aplica a cualquier producto, nuevo o usado, 

adquirido a través de canales de terceros no autorizados. 

CUALQUIER PÉ RDIDA ACCIDENTAL, INDIRECTA O                 

RESULTANTE, DAÑ O O GASTO QUE PUEDA DERIVAR DE 

CUALQUIER DEFECTO, FALLA O MALFUNCIONAMIENTO 

DEL PRODUCTO NO ESTÁ  CUBIERTO POR LA GARANTÍA.   

En algunos estados no se permite la exclusión o limitación   

sobre la duración de las garantías implícitas, en cuyo caso la 

limitación anterior no podría aplicarse. 

Los productos que se venden dañados o incompletos, que se 

venden "tal como están" o reacondicionados no están cubiertos 

por esta  garantía. 

Los daños o inconvenientes causados por envío, manipulación                   

inadecuada, montaje incorrecto, voltaje o cableado incorrecto,                   

mantenimiento deficiente, modificaciones inadecuadas o el uso de 

accesorios o dispositivos de sujeción no recomendados                             

específicamente no están cubiertos por esta garantía. 

Elementos consumibles que se desgastan con el uso normal 

cubierto por la garantía. 

La garantía no cubre los daños causados por el frío, el calor, la 

lluvia, la humedad excesiva, ambientes y materiales corrosivos u 

otros contaminantes. 

La garantía no incluye instalación, montaje o ajustes normales tal 

como se explican en el manual del operador. 

Los gastos de entrega del producto al proveedor y los gastos de          

devolución del producto o las piezas de repuesto al propietario no 

están cubiertos por esta garantía. 

La garantía no cubre el deterioro normal del acabado exterior, que 

incluye pero no se limita a rayones, abolladuras, cascarillas de 

pintura o cualquier corrosión o decoloración ocasionada por el 

calor, limpiadores abrasivos o químicos. 

Todos los reclamos de garantía deben estar acompañados por el comprobante de compra, el recibo de compra              

original con fecha. 



Chargeur conforme 
à CA est inclus 

(Modèle n° CHL90024)
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The Great States Corporation 
American Lawn Mower Company  

830 Webster Street 
Shelbyville, IN 46176 É tats-Unis 

Téléphone 1-800-313-5111 
www.earthwisetools.com 

Dans le cadre d’un engagement permanent d’amélioration de la qualité, le fabricant 
se réserve le droit de modifier des pièces ou la conception de ce produit.  

POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE 

RÉ V 2017/03/28 

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR  

TAILLE-HAIE À  LONG MANCHE SANS FIL 24 VOLTS BATTERIE AU LITHIUM-ION          

Garantie limitée de deux (2) ans sur l’équipement électrique d’extérieur Earthwise de 24 volts. 

Earthwise garantit au propriétaire d’origine que tout nouveau produit et toute nouvelle pièce de remplacement est exempt(e) 

de défaut de matériau et de fabrication et s’engage en vertu de la présente garantie à réparer ou à remplacer tout produit 

défectueux ou toute pièce défectueuse à compter de la date d'achat d'origine pendant la période de garantie à l'exception 

des conditions et des circonstances indiquées ci-dessous. 

Cette garantie s'applique seulement à l’acheteur d’origine dans 

un magasin de ventes au détail et ne peut être transférée. 

La garantie s’applique si le produit est utilisé pour usage                

personnel, domestique ou familial.  La garantie est nulle si le 

produit est utilisé à des fins commerciales, industrielles ou    

locatives. 

La garantie n’inclut pas les réparations nécessaires à cause de la 

négligence ou de l’abus de l’opérateur (y compris la surcharge du 

produit au-delà de sa capacité ou son immersion dans l’eau), ou 

l’échec à assembler, opérer, entretenir ou entreposer le produit 

selon les instructions dans le manuel de l’opérateur. 

Cette garantie n'est pas transférable et s'applique seulement au 

produit vendu directement d’un fournisseur autorisé. Cette              

garantie ne s’applique pas à tout produit, neuf ou usag, acheté 

par le biais de canaux tiers non-autorisés. 

TOUT DOMMAGE, PERTE OU FRAIS CONSÉ CUTIF,                     

INDIRECT OU CONSÉ QUENT QUI POURRAIT RÉ SULTER 

D’UN DÉFAUT, D’UNE DÉFAILLANCE OU D’UN DYS              

FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT N'EST PAS COUVERT PAR 

LA GARANTIE. Certains États ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou 

la limitation de la durée d’une garantie implicite. Les restrictions 

ci-dessus peuvent donc ne pas s’appliquer. 

 

Les produits vendus endommagés ou incomplets, vendus « tels 

quels », ou vendus remis en état, ne sont pas couverts par cette            

garantie. 

Les dommages ou responsabilités provoqués par le transport, une 

mauvaise manipulation, un mauvais assemblage, une tension ou 

un câblage incorrect, une mauvaise maintenance, une                     

modification incorrecte ou l’utilisation d’accessoires ou d’outils non 

spécifiquement recommandés n’est pas couvert par cette garantie. 

Les items consommables qui s’usent lors d’une utilisation normale 

ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. 

La garantie ne couvre pas la détérioration normale de la finition             

extérieure, y compris, sans s’y limiter, aux égratignures, aux éclats 

de peinture entaillée ou à toute corrosion ou décoloration causée 

par la chaleur, les abrasifs et les nettoyants chimiques. 

La garantie n’inclut pas l’installation, l’assemblage ou les réglages 

normaux expliqués dans le manuel de l’utilisateur. 

Les frais de livraison du produit au vendeur ou les frais de                 

retourner le produit ou les pièces de rechange au propriétaire ne 

sont pas couverts par la garantie. 

La garantie ne couvre pas la détérioration normale de la finition           

extérieure, y compris, sans s’y limiter, aux égratignures, aux éclats 

de peinture entaillée ou à toute corrosion ou décoloration causée 

par la chaleur, les abrasifs et les nettoyants chimiques. 

Une preuve d’achat, original du reçu de vente daté, doit accompagner toute réclamation de garantie. 




